

BOISE COUNTY

RESOLUTION #2022-34

A BOISE COUNTY DECLARATION OF INTENT TO ABANDON AND VACATE, OR VALIDATE, CONFEDERATE GULCH RD. AND QUARTZBURG RD.

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners received a petition to validate the roadways known as Confederate Gulch Road and Quartzburg Road; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Boise County Commissioners to hold a public hearing and either abandon and vacate these roads or validate these roads;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Boise County, Idaho, as follows:

I. Based upon the foregoing, the Board of Commissioners declaration of intent to abandon and vacate, or validate, Confederate Gulch Road and Quartzburg Road:

See Attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

- II. That a Public Hearing be set in accordance with Idaho Code Section 40-203.
- III. The employees and staff of Boise County are hereby authorized to carry out the Responsibilities set forth for notice procedures according to Idaho Code Section 40-203, and written public comments shall be received by the county at least seven days prior to the hearing.
- IV. Effective Date: This Resolution shall be immediately effective upon its passage by the Board of Commissioners of Boise County.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Boise County Board of Commissioners in open session on the 20^{th} , day of September 2022.

BOARD OF BOISE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

STEVEN M. TWILEGAR, Chairman

CLAY S/TUCKER, Commissioner

RYAN T. STIRM, Commissioner

Attest:

MARY T. PRISCO, Clerk to the Board